

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF  
NEW YORK; CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE  
SYSTEM; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE  
OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE, NEW YORK;  
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF  
ROCKVILLE CENTRE; and CATHOLIC  
HEALTH SERVICES OF LONG ISLAND,

Plaintiffs,

No.: 1:12-cv-2542 (BMC)

-against-

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and  
Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Labor; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION  
OR FOR CERTIFICATION TO PERMIT AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	3
A. The Court Did Not Overlook Controlling Law.....	4
B. The Court Did Not Overlook Controlling Facts .....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CERTIFY ITS DISMISSAL ORDER FOR AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Costello</i> , No. 03-CV-4957, 2008 WL 361191 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2008) .....	11
<i>Babcock v. Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-1648 (JS), 2007 WL 526601 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2007) .....	14
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust, N.A. v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Bild v. Konig</i> , No. 09-CV-5576 (ARR), 2011 WL 4007895 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2011) .....	13
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Ret. Plan</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Christ the King Regional High School v. Culvert</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1490, 1496 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	5, 6
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2, 11, 15
<i>Harriscom Svenska AB v. Harris Corp.</i> , 947 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	11
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (SAS), 2007 WL 2780394 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Houbigant, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 997 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	4, 8
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12, 14
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Mayers v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. CV-03-5837 (CPS), 2006 WL 2013734 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2006).....	17

*Moll v. U.S. Life Title Ins. Co.*,  
Nos. 85 Civ. 6866, 86 Civ. 4271, 1987 WL 10026 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 1987).....14

*Morris v. Flaig*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....13

*Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
71 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... *passim*

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Stroh Cos., Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001).....3, 6, 9

*Nisanov v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-5911 (BMC), 2008 WL 2185910 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2008) .....3, 4

*Ralph Oldsmobile Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
No. 99 Civ. 4567 (AGS), 2001 WL 55729 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2001) .....13

*Richardson v. Selsky*,  
5 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1993) .....5

*Rivera v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
No. 01-cv-9282 (RWS), 2003 WL 222249 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2003).....5

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Forth Worth v. Sebelius*,  
No. 4:12-CV-314-Y, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2013) ..... *passim*

*S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*,  
587 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....13

*S.E.C. v. Gruss*,  
No. 11 Civ. 2420 (RWS), 2012 WL 3306166 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2012).....13

*Scott v. N.Y. Health & Human Servs. Union*,  
No. 00-cv-9381 (JFK), 2003 WL 21047739 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2003).....6

*Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....5

*Six W. Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Mgmt. Corp.*,  
No. 97-cv-5499 (DNE), 2000 WL 264295 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000).....6

*United States v. James*,  
No. 02-cv-0778 (SJ), 2007 WL 914242 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2007).....5, 6

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Local Civil Rule 6.3 .....5, 10

2011 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS.....16
